
AS OF: 1200, December 23, 2015

HEADLINES: 1) An additional 15 roads and 2 bridges were closed in six counties yesterday due to flooding or damage caused by the heavy rains. 
The counties impacted are: Fairfield, Greenwood, Lexington, McCormick, Richland, and Saluda.  2) FEMA has completed 77% of the 100% Touch 
reviews, awarding $5.5M to 2,505 families. 3) FEMA has awarded 119 Max Grants.

INFRASTRUCTURE:  As of Friday, December 18, 2015

• Current closures: 53 (down 90%)
o 28 roads
o 25 bridges 

• 18 bridges being fast-tracked for replacement as a result 
of the flood.

• 49% of the remaining closures are impacted by a 
privately owned dam

PLACES:  
• Counties receiving IA: 24 (ends 04 JAN 2016)

• Counties receiving PA:  35

• FEMA request for public assistance:  236
o Total eligible: 220
o Total Paid: $203,684,867

• # of DRCs open: 16
0-Bamberg, 1-Berkeley, 2-Charleston, 1-Clarendon, 
1-Darlington, 1-Florence, 1-Georgetown, 1-Lexington, 
4-Richland, 1-Williamsburg, 1-Sumter, 2 Orangeburg

• Total Cumulative Activity: 45,563

PEOPLE:  
• # Registered with FEMA: 96,829 (128 registered yesterday)

o # Approved: 25,960 (26.8%)
o # Ineligible: 49,615 (51.2%)
o $ approved:  $77,436,263

• Housing assistance dispersed: $66,093,912
o Average award:  $2,942

• Fast Track Total Population Eligible: 5,830
o Applicants Needing Repair/Written Consents: 1,379
o Total # of Written Consents Received and                                                  

Referred to State Led Housing Task Force (SLHTF): 503
o VOAD Adopted Families: 32
o VOAD Work Completed: 3

• Other assistance dispersed: $10,411,739

PROPERTY:  Home Business

• SBA registrants: 9,639 1,256
• SBA Loan approved: 3,725 331
• SBA $ approved:  $100,918,100       $14,814,800

Clemson Crop Insurance Estimates :                               
Total                     Est. Harvest            Est. Insurance   Est. Paid

Variable Cost Revenue Payment Crop Loss
$465,550,753            $126,025,825         $171,701,889      $167,823,039   

• Housing Inspections assigned:  81,077
o Completed:  80,595 (99.41%)
o Outstanding: 482

• National Flood Insurance Claims for SC: 4,997
o Total closed with payment: 3,064
o Total paid claims: $97,965,974


